

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SHANNON DAVES; SHAKENA WALSTON; ERRYIAH BANKS; DESTINEE TOVAR; PATROBA
MICHIEKA; JAMES THOMPSON, On Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated;
FAITH IN TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERNEST WHITE, 194th; HECTOR GARZA, 195th; TERESA HAWTHORNE,
203rd; TAMMY KEMP, 204th; JENNIFER BENNETT, 265th; AMBER GIVENS-DAVIS, 282nd; LIVIA
LIU FRANCIS, 283rd; STEPHANIE MITCHELL, 291st; BRANDON BIRMINGHAM, 292nd; TRACY
HOLMES, 363rd; ROBERT BURNS, Number 1; NANCY KENNEDY, Number 2; GRACIE LEWIS,
Number 3; DOMINIQUE COLLINS, Number 4; CARTER THOMPSON, Number 5; JEANINE HOWARD,
Number 6; STEPHANIE FARGO, Number 7 Judges of Dallas County, Criminal District Courts,

Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

MARIAN BROWN; TERRIE McVEA; LISA BRONCHETTI; STEVEN AUTRY; ANTHONY RANDALL;
JANET LUSK; HAL TURLEY, Dallas County Magistrates; DAN PATTERSON, Number 1; JULIA
HAYES, Number 2; DOUG SKEMP, Number 3; NANCY MULDER, Number 4; LISA GREEN, Number
5; ANGELA KING, Number 6; ELIZABETH CROWDER, Number 7; TINA YOO CLINTON, Number 8;
PEGGY HOFFMAN, Number 9; ROBERTO CANAS, JR., Number 10; SHEQUITTA KELLY, Number 11
Judges of Dallas County, Criminal Courts at Law,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Case No. 3:18-cv-00154-N

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF
CRIMINAL, PROCEDURAL, AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

KELLEN FUNK
Counsel for Amici
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(505) 609-3854

April 5, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Pretrial Detention Requires a Determination of Necessity and Robust Process	11
A. The <i>Bearden</i> Line: Equal Protection and Due Process Forbid Detention on Money Bail Unless No Alternative Satisfies the State’s Interests	11
B. The <i>Salerno</i> Line: Due Process Imposes Substantive and Procedural Limits on Pretrial Detention	14
1. Pretrial Detention Policy Must Be Carefully Tailored to a Compelling Government Interest	14
2. An Order of Detention Must Comply with Robust Procedural Safeguards	17
3. An Order Imposing Unaffordable Bail Is an Order of Detention	19
C. This Court Should Clarify That Pretrial Detention on Unaffordable Bail Requires a Determination of Necessity and Robust Process	21
II. The Protection of Pretrial Liberty is a Theme of Constitutional History and Tradition.....	23
A. Bail Policies Historically Did Not Condition Liberty on a Defendant’s Ability to Pay.....	23
B. The Anglo-American Legal Tradition Provides Special Protections to Prevent Arbitrary Pretrial Detention	24

C. The Anglo-American Bail System Has Long Recognized that
Unattainable Bail Constitutes an Order of Detention.....29

III. Other Constitutional Provisions Do Not Obviate Equal Protection and Due
Process Constraints31

CONCLUSION34

APPENDIX: LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	31
<i>Bandy v. United States</i> , 81 S. Ct. 197 (1960)	30
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	15
<i>Bates v. Pilling</i> , 149 ENG. REP. 805 (K.B. 1834)	29
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	passim
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017)	19
<i>Buffin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 15-cv-04959-YGR, 2018 WL 424362 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 296 (E.D. La. 2018)	18, 35
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 688 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	30, 35
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	17
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	31, 32
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	31, 33
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	11
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	18
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , --- P.3d ---, No. S247278, 2021 WL 1134487 (Cal. Mar. 25, 2021).....	14, 19, 33

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	29
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	25
<i>Klopfer v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	25
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	17
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	17
<i>Morris v. Schoonfield</i> , 399 U.S. 508 (1970).....	12
<i>Neal v. Spencer</i> , 88 ENG. REP. 1305 (K.B. 1698).....	29
<i>ODonnell v. Goodhart</i> , 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	22, 30, 35
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>ODonnell v. Salgado</i> , 913 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	13, 22, 34
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Rex v. Bowes</i> , 99 ENG. REP. 1327 (K.B. 1787).....	29
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	14
<i>Shultz v. State</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	14, 19
<i>Sistrunk v. Lyons</i> , 646 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	15, 32

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 166 A.3d 600 (Vt. 2017).....	14
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Moss Point</i> , Civil No. 15-182, 2015 WL 10322003 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 6, 2015).....	35
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , 412 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>United States v. Mantecon-Zayas</i> , 949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 842 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	passim
<i>Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cnty. of Clark</i> , 460 P.3d 976 (Nev. 2020).....	14, 19, 22
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13, 34
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	15
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	12
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	14, 33
 STATUTES	
1 Stat. 52.....	27
1 Stat. 91.....	27

BOOKS & ARTICLES

1 JOSEPH CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (1816).....	29
2 FREDERICK WILLIAM POLLUCK & FREDERIC WILLIAM MAITLAND, THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW BEFORE THE TIME OF EDWARD I (1895).....	29
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	23
5 AMERICAN CHARTERS 3061 (F. Thorpe ed. 1909).....	27
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Wealth, Equal Protection, and Due Process</i> , 61 WM. & MARY L. REV. 397 (2019)	14, 18
Caleb Foote, <i>The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail</i> , 113 U. PA. L. REV. 959 (1965)	25, 27
CHRISTOPHER T. LOWENKAMP ET AL., LAURA & JOHN ARNOLD FOUND., THE HIDDEN COSTS OF PRETRIAL DETENTION (2013)	16
Colin Starger & Michael Bullock, <i>Legitimacy, Authority, and the Right to Affordable Bail</i> , 26 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 589 (2018).....	10
ELSA DE HAAS, ANTIQUITIES OF BAIL: ORIGIN AND DEVELOPMENT IN CRIMINAL CASES TO THE YEAR 1275 (1940).....	25
F. E. DEVINE, COMMERCIAL BAIL BONDING (1991).....	24
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>Bail Nullification</i> , 115 MICH. L. REV. 585 (2017).....	16
JOHN HOSTETTLER, SIR EDWARD COKE: A FORCE FOR FREEDOM (1997)	26

June Carbone, <i>Seeing Through the Emperor’s New Clothes: Rediscovery of Basic Principles in the Administration of Bail</i> , 34 SYRACUSE L. REV. 517 (1983).....	26, 27
Kellen Funk, <i>The Present Crisis in American Bail</i> , 128 YALE L.J.F. 1098 (2019).....	13
Matthew J. Hegreness, <i>America’s Fundamental and Vanishing Right to Bail</i> , 55 ARIZ. L. REV. 909 (2013).....	27
Note, <i>Bail: An Ancient Practice Reexamined</i> , 70 YALE L.J. 966 (1961)	25
Note, <i>Preventive Detention Before Trial</i> , 79 HARV. L. REV. 1489 (1966).....	28
Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 711 (2017).....	16
Sandra G. Mayson, <i>Detention by Any Other Name</i> , 69 DUKE L.J. 1643 (2020)	19
TIMOTHY R. SCHNACKE ET AL., PRETRIAL JUSTICE INST., THE HISTORY OF BAIL AND PRETRIAL RELEASE (2010)	26
Timothy R. Schnacke, <i>A Brief History of Bail</i> , 57 JUDGES’ J. 4 (2018).....	24
TIMOTHY R. SCHNACKE, NAT’L INST. OF CORR., U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, FUNDAMENTALS OF BAIL (2014)	28
Will Dobbie et al., <i>The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , 108 AM. ECON. REV. 201 (2018).....	16

William F. Duker, *The Right to Bail: A Historical Inquiry*,

42 ALB. L. REV. 33 (1977)25

CONSTITUTIONS

N.M. CONST., art. II, § 1328

U.S. CONST. amend. IV31

VT. CONST., art. II, § 4028

WIS. CONST., art. I, § 828

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Magna Carta (1216)25

S. REP. No. 98–225 (1983) 18, 20, 33
